

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: CrI.A.No.46 of 2021

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	16.06.2026	<u>KL, J & BRMR, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> Petitioner is the sole accused in S.C.No.299 of 2016. <i>Vide</i> impugned judgment dated 05.01.2021, learned Trial Court convicted him for the offence under Sections 498-A and 302 of IPC and sentenced him to undergo Life Imprisonment. He is in jail from 05.01.2021. Trial Court convicted the petitioner – sole accused basing on Ex.P6 – Dying Declaration statement of LW1 victim. However, several grounds and contentions raised by both the appellant and prosecution will be considered while hearing the Appeal finally. As discussed supra, petitioner – appellant - sole accused is in jail from 05.01.2021. This Appeal is of the year 2021. We are hearing the appeals of the year 2017, 2018 and 2019. There is no possibility of hearing this Appeal in the near future. Therefore, this case squarely falls in one of the parameters laid down by a Division Bench of the Erstwhile High Court for the State of Andhra Pradesh	

	and Telangana, Hyderabad in Batchu Ranga Rao v. State of A.P. [2016 (3) ALT (Crl.) 505 (DB) (AP)]. In the light of the aforesaid discussion, I.A.No.1 of 2026 is allowed, and the sentence of imprisonment imposed upon the petitioner herein - appellant – sole accused alone is suspended pending disposal of the appeal, and the petitioner herein – sole accused, <i>namely</i> Shaik Iqbal Hussain @ Iqbal, S/o. Ahmed Hussain is released on bail on the following conditions: i) He shall execute a personal bond for a sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) with two (02) sureties for a like sum each to the satisfaction of learned IV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge at Hyderabad. ii) He shall not indulge in any criminal acts during bail period. <u>Crl.A. No.46 OF 2021</u> List on 19.08.2026. KL, J BRMR, J B/o. Dua	
--	--	--