

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: CrI.A.No.46 of 2021

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
02.	05.01.2022	<u>ARR,J & ML, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2022</u> This application, under Section 389 (1) Cr.P.C., is filed by the petitioner/Accused seeking to grant interim bail for a period of 10 days by suspending the sentence of imprisonment imposed against him in S.C.No.299 of 2016 dated 05.01.2021. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner/Accused, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent/State and perused the record. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner/accused has to attend 40th day ceremony of his mother, who died on 11.12.2021. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor, on instructions, submits that the petitioner/accused is 5th son and has seven sisters and three surviving brothers, as such, his presence is not required. But the fact remains that 40th day ceremony of the mother of the deceased is stated to be held on 19.01.2022 and the same is not disputed by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor and that the petitioner wants to attend the said ceremony. Petitioner wants to attend 40th day ceremony of his mother and on that assertion, we are inclined to grant interim bail for three days for attending said ceremony on 19.01.2022. Under these circumstances, the petitioner/accused is directed to be released on interim bail on 18.01.2022, subject to the following	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		conditions: 1. The petitioner/accused shall be released on bail on 18.01.2022, till 21.01.2022. 2. The petitioner/accused shall surrender before the Superintendent of Central Prison, Chenchalguda, Hyderabad on or before 5.00 p.m at 21.01.2022. 3. The petitioner/Accused shall execute personal bond for a sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) to the satisfaction of the Superintendent of Central Prison, Chenchalguda, Hyderabad. 4. The petitioner/Accused shall not indulge in criminal activities during the period of suspension of sentence of imprisonment. Accordingly, this application is allowed. ARR, J ML,J kvs	