

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA**

**IA No. 1 OF 2023
IN
CRLA NO: 46 OF 2021**

Between:

Shaik Iqbal Hussain @ Iqbal, S/o.Ahmed Hussain.

...Appellant/Accused
(Petitioner in CRLA 46 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Complainant
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :D KODANDARAMI REDDY

**Counsel for the Respondent : Sri T.V.Ramana Rao, learned Additional Public
Prosecutor**

Petition under Section 389 (1) of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim bail for a period of 10 days by suspending the sentence imposed in S.C.No.299 of 2016 dt.05-01-2021 on the file of the IV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, Telangana Pending disposal of CRLA No. 46 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

**Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri T.V.Ramana Rao, learned
Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for respondents.**

**Basing on Ex.P6-Dying Declaration, the Court below convicted the petitioner
herein vide impugned Judgment dated 05.01.2021. He seeks interim bail on the ground
that his brother's son marriage is scheduled on 29.09.2023.**

**Learned Additional Public Prosecutor on instructions would submit that he has
five brothers and seven sisters that is not a ground to grant bail. *Prima facie*, there are**

serious allegations against the petitioner herein and that he has committed murder of his wife.

In the light of the said serious allegations, we are not inclined to grant bail to the petitioner/appellant herein, this application is liable to be dismissed and accordingly it is dismissed.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/ N. SRIHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1) IV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Hyderabad.
- 2) the Central Prison, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad
- 3) One CC to SRI. D KODANDARAMI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
- 4) Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
- 5) Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

**KL,J
&
SKS,J**

DATED:25/09/2023

LIST ON 27.12.2023

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2023
IN
CRLA NO: 46 OF 2021**

IA DISMISSED

