

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
MAIN CASE: CrI.A.No.46 of 2021
PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	01.09.2025	<u>KL,J & BRMR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.01 of 2025</u> Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Additional Public Prosecutor. This application is filed to grant interim bail to the petitioner for a period of one month on the ground that he is suffering with serious ill-health and jail authorities referred him to Osmania General Hospital, where the doctors have confirmed that there are stones in his gall bladder. Doctors have also advised him to undergo surgery. In proof of the same, he has filed medical reports of the Osmania General Hospital. In the light of the same, we have directed learned Additional Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions on the same. On instructions, he would submit that the petitioner is suffering with the said illness. There are medical facilities in the jail. Jail authorities advised him to undergo surgery in Osmania General Hospital itself. The petitioner is aged about 46 years. He has to undergo surgery in Osmania General Hospital and also requires post-operation care. In the light of the same, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner herein, for a period of one month.	

Therefore, this application is allowed. The petitioner is granted interim bail for a period of one month i.e. from 08.09.2025 to 07.10.2025. The Superintendent of Jail, Central Prison, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad, is directed to release the petitioner namely Mr. Shaik Iqbal Hussain @ Iqbal, on 08.09.2025 (Monday) at 11.00 A.M. The petitioner shall undergo surgery for the said ill-health during the said period and after surgery, surrender before the Superintendent of Jail, Central Prison, Chanchalguda by 5.00 P.M. on 07.10.2025. He shall file proof of the same. During the said period, the petitioner shall not indulge in any criminal acts. The petitioner shall undergo surgery within the said period and surrender before the Superintendent of Jail, Central Prison, Chanchalguda by 5.00 P.M. on 07.10.2025 without seeking any extension.

KL,J

BRMR,J

Crl.A.No.46 of 2021

List on 08.10.2025.

b/o. vvr.