

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND**

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRLA NO: 46 OF 2021

Between:

Shaik Iqbal Hussain , Iqbal, S/o.Ahmed Hussain

...Petitioner/Appellant

(Appellant in CRLA 46 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosectitor, High Court of Telangana,
Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI D.KODANDARAMI REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent :PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to release the petitioner/appellant on interim bail for a period of one month in CrI.A.No. 46 of 2021, pending before this Hon'ble Court arising out of SC No.299 of 2016 on the file of the IV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge at Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLA No. 46 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

**Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Additional
Public Prosecutor.**

**This application is filed to grant interim bail to the petitioner
for a period of one month on the ground that he is suffering with**

serious ill-health and jail authorities referred him to Osmania General Hospital, where the doctors have confirmed that there are stones in his gall bladder. Doctors have also advised him to undergo surgery. In proof of the same, he has filed medical reports of the Osmania General Hospital.

In the light of the same, we have directed learned Additional Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions on the same.

On instructions, he would submit that the petitioner is suffering with the said illness. There are medical facilities in the jail. Jail authorities advised him to undergo surgery in Osmania General Hospital itself.

The petitioner is aged about 46 years. He has to undergo surgery in Osmania General Hospital and also requires post-operation care.

In the light of the same, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner herein, for a period of one month.

Therefore, this application is allowed. The petitioner is granted interim bail for a period of one month i.e. from 08.09.2025 to 07.10.2025. The Superintendent of Jail, Central Prison, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad, is directed to release the petitioner namely Mr. Shaik Iqbal Hussain @ Iqbal, on 08.09.2025 (Monday) at 11.00 A.M. The petitioner shall undergo surgery for the said ill-health during the said period and after surgery, surrender before the Superintendent of Jail, Central Prison, Chanchalguda by 5.00 P.M. on 07.10.2025. He shall file proof of the same. During the said period, the petitioner shall not indulge in any criminal acts. The petitioner shall undergo surgery within the said period and surrender before

the Superintendent of Jail, Central Prison, Chanchalguda by 5.00 P.M. on 07.10.2025 without seeking any extension.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- A. JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Addl. Metropolitan Sessions Judge at Hyderabad.
2. The Superintendent of Jail, Central Prison, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad.
3. One CC to SRI D.KODANDARAMI REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**KL, J
&
BRMR,J**

DATED:01.09.2025

LIST ON 08.10.2025

ORDER

**I.A.No.1 of 2025
IN
CRLA.No.46 of 2021**

INTERIM BAIL

