

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN

AND

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO

IA No.2 OF 2025

IN

CRLA NO: 46 OF 2021

Between:

Shaik Iqbal Hussain , Iqbal, S/o.Ahmed Hussain

...Petitioner/Appellant

(Appellant in CRLA 46 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosectitor, High Court of Telangana,
Hyderabad.

...Respondent/Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI D.KODANDARAMI REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent :PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the time granted in the interim orders I.A.No.1 of 2025 in Crl.A.No.46 of 2021 dt. 01.09.2025 for a period of one month from 07.10.2025 onwards, pending disposal of CRLA 46 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

I.A.No.1 of 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to release the petitioner/appellant on interim bail for a period of one month in Crl.A.No. 46 of 2021, pending before this Hon'ble Court arising out of SC No.299 of 2016 on the file of the IV Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge at Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLA No. 46 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 01.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Considering the discharge summary dated 25.09.2025 issued by Seelam Surgical and Laporoscopic Hospital, Christian Lane, Kadapa, wherein the petitioner was advised to take bed rest and submission made by the learned counsel for the petitioner/appellant that the petitioner has to visit Doctor for review, we are inclined to extend interim bail granted on 01.09.2025 in 1.A.No.1 of 2025 to the petitioner/appellant for a period of ten (10) days i.e. from 07.10.2025 to 16.10.2025. The petitioner shall report before Superintendent of Jail, Central Prison, Chanchalguda, on 16.10.2025 by 5.P.M. after availing said period. He shall not indulge in any criminal activities during the said period. However, it is made clear that no further extension will be granted.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- M. JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Addl. Metropolitan Sessions Judge at Hyderabad.
2. The Superintendent of Jail, Central Prison, Chanchalguda, Hyderabad.
(by Special Messenger)
3. One CC to SRI D.KODANDARAMI REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**KL, J
&
BRMR,J**

DATED:06.10.2025

LIST ON 27.10.2025

ORDER

I.A.No.2 of 2025

IN

CRLA.No.46 of 2021

EXTENSION OF INTERIM BAIL

